a result of lower/higher interest expense on floating rate loans and borrowings. The assumed movement in basis
points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the current observable market environment.

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from purchases that are denominated in a currency other
than functional currency of Group entities, primarily United States Dollar (“USD”) and Japanese Yen (“JPY”).

The Group also holds bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

88 Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and JPY, with all other
variables held constant on the Group’s (loss)/profit for the financial year:

   Group
Effect on (loss)/profit for the financial year

2018 2017
RM RM

USD
- Strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  35  45,776
- Weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  (35)  (45,776)

JPY
- Strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  (14,860)  (3,955)

- Weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  14,860  3,955

34.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on its products and services, and has seven
reportable operating segments as follows:

Investment holding : Investment holding.
Construction : Construction of civil and structural, mechanical and electrical works and project

management.
Property investment : Property investment.
Maintenance, facility management

and services
: Supply of valves, spare parts and landscaping, garden management and

provision of related maintenance.
Oil and gas

: Supply engineering equipment, spare parts and the provision of value added